

O.I.H.


GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 916

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2019


 PRADHAN MANTRI AWAAS YOJANA-GRAMIN


†916.  SHRIMATI VEENA DEVI:

 SHRI ANTO ANTONY:

 SHRIMATI SANTOSH AHLAWAT:


 Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any record regarding the number of houses constructed and the quantum of funds utilized under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-

G) during the last three years and the current year;

(b) if so, the details thereof, year-wise and State-wise;

(c) whether the Government has set any target regarding the completion of PMAY-G and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government is running behind the target of house construction under PMAY-G and if so, the details thereof along with the reasons of delay, State-wise; and

(e) whether the Government has taken any steps or would take corrective steps to speed up the construction of houses under PMAY-G and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a)& (b): A statement is at Annexure-I.


(c)& (d): With the commitment of providing “Housing for All by 2022”, Indira Awaas Yojana has been restructured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) w.e.f. 1 st


April, 2016. In the first phase, 1.0 crore houses are targeted for construction over a period of 3 years from 2016-17 to 2018-19 against which the number of houses sanctioned is 95,37,096, 1 st


installment has been released to 93,11,494 beneficiaries, 2
nd

 installment to 83,22,884 and  3
rd


installment to 70,89,273 beneficiaries and 68,82,728 PMAY-G houses have been completed, as reported by States/UTs on Awaassoft as on 05.02.2019.


(e): To achieve the target within the stipulated time following steps have been taken:

i. Electronic transfer of assistance to the beneficiary under Direct Benefit Transfer

(DBT).

ii. Comprehensive online monitoring of progress of PMAY-G through MIS-AwaasSoft.

iii. Inspection and geo-tagging of three stages of house construction through the mobile application -AwaasApp.

iv. Increasing availability of trained rural mason through Training, Assessment and Certification.

v. Setting up of Programme Management Unit (PMUs) at State and sub State levels to review progress, provide requisite technical support and facilitation at different levels.

vi. Engagement and tagging of local functionaries with beneficiaries at the ground level to improve monitoring and facilitate timely construction of houses.


*****


(Annexure-I)

Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 916 due for answer on 07.02.2019

Funds Released and House Constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin for the last three years and current year


(Rs in

Lakhs)

(Units in

Nos.)

S.No

.

State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

    Central

Release

House

constructed

^

Central

Release

House

constructed

^

Central

Release*

House

constructed

^

Central

Release**

House

constructed^

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 28113.322 65091 21712.785 30680 35192.885 27393 18605.430 10959

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 4240.285 1 5412.300 0 1210.970 0   68

3 ASSAM 87865.745 71803 132197.898 249698 166961.670 55404   111833

4 BIHAR 90718.46 277298 211427.064 688870 60257.060 312763 436371.010 420983

5 CHATTISGARH 14025.75 23845 83815.912 124964 262507.140 377030 134432.969 184908

6 GOA 268.143 27 284.785 594 0.000 7   6

7 GUJARAT 12274.953 39747 36527.407 39840 53264.220 99838 34110.840 62005

8 HARYANA 9174.585 12939 7414.461 16859 2153.840 10904   3759

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 2191.749 3031 3253.818 4461 5087.875 3910   2686

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 5363.087 1981 8033.007 3136 4982.112 2221 9958.192 9074

11 JHARKHAND 29740.267 29307 79630.141 142502 162629.855 197002 120494.025 198348

12 KARNATAKA 60406.492 157837 27863.995 77225 59304.625 58687 18822.480 32146

13 KERALA 35717.191 50637 10049.440 71053 2140.780 19166   12586

14 MADHYA PRADESH 57139.162 18957 170114.866 367284 487626.830 662699 419342.860 616912

15 MAHARASHTRA 34673.934 120251 73566.023 136818 110207.766 187932 55087.920 167589

16 MANIPUR 4681.35 96 5767.410 869 5855.296 932   4889

17 MEGHALAYA 4950.954 863 8078.230 7046 4273.762 2544 10361.020 3075

18 MIZORAM 759.24 378 2482.986 537 644.250 1631   804

19 NAGALAND 1068.221 628 4676.217 933 832.990 14   0

20 ORISSA 98281.938 275992 149452.934 76382 312405.903 450761 231807.677 325118

21 PUNJAB 1124.292 627 7559.100 2462 1602.060 1303   7237

22 RAJASTHAN 39834.597 64721 87153.102 107864 189566.230 337558 234013.320 212576

23 SIKKIM 433.166 213 1190.605 753 0.000 563   763

24 TAMIL NADU 21273.315 28537 69059.770 144892 84848.578 170265 50279.810 75796


25 TELANGANA 24787.526 45763 14263.335 2759 4815.530 0   0

26 TRIPURA 6876.038 6248 13455.455 7080 18316.450 4994   17545

27 UTTAR PRADESH 158312.82

6 159905

223980.445 478247 494806.433 818732 240340.157 191506

28 UTTARAKHAND 4164.847 7748 7484.090 8711 1381.400 7666 9598.300 3666

29 WEST BENGAL 172273.42

8 358368

139363.741 421046 455666.018 642772 427097.967 576058

30 ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR 0 0

196.370 0 33.070 0   0

31 DADRA & NAGAR

HAVELI 56.972 0

282.830 0 330.880 1   133

32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 49.880 0 8.740 6   7

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0   0 70.920 0   0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0.000 0 0.000 0   0

  Total 1010791.8 1822839 1605800.40

2

3213565 2988986.13

8 4454698 2450723.977 3253035


* includes an amount of Rs.7329.43 crores released from NABARD Loan


** includes an amount of Rs.7165.70 crore released from NABARD Loan


^ Figures reported by States/UTs on Awaassoft as on 04.02.2019


*****

